RESOLUTION NO. 367

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ADDICTIONS CARE CENTER OF ALBANY, INC. AND AMENDING THE 2021 DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH BUDGET

Introduced: 10/12/21

By Health Committee, Messrs. Ricard and Ward:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Albany County Department of Mental Health has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with The Addictions Care Center of Albany Inc. regarding the development of an Albany County Prevention Program to engage the at-risk and hard-to-reach youth including middle and high school students in Albany County in the amount of \$147,369 for a term commencing July 31, 2021 and ending July 30, 2022, and

WHEREAS, The Director has indicated that the aforementioned agreement will be financed through the provision of pass through funding from the New York State Office of Addiction Services and Supports, and

WHEREAS, The Director has requested a budget amendment to the 2021 Department of Mental Health budget, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with The Addictions Care Center of Albany Inc., Albany, NY 12202 regarding the development of an Albany County Prevention Program to engage the at-risk and hard-to-reach youth including middle and high school students in Albany County in the amount of \$147,369 for a term commencing July 31, 2021 and ending July 30, 2022, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2021 Department of Mental Health Budget is hereby amended as follows:

Decrease Appropriation Account A4230.4 by \$61,404 by decreasing line item A4230.4 4421 Albany Scholy Scholarie BOCES by \$61,404

Increase Appropriation Account A4230.4 by \$61,404 by increasing line item A4230 4 4428 Addictions Care Center Albany by \$61,404

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

 $Adopted\ by\ unanimous\ vote-10/12/21$